which in turn reduced trade payables.

PRESENTATION OF THE QUANTITATIVE EFFECTS ON THE COMPOSITION
OF THE GROUP IN THE FIRST THREE QUARTERS OF 2016
Deutsche Telekom acquired and disposed of entities in the previous financial
year. This imposes certain limits on the comparability of the interim consoli-
dated financial statements and the disclosures under segment reporting.

The presented effects in the Europe operating segment resulted from the
spin-off of the energy resale business in Hungary as of January 1, 2016.

The presented effects in the Group Headquarters & Group Services segment
resulted from the sale of the online platform t-online.de and the digital marketing
company InteractiveMedia in the fourth quarter of 2015.

The following table shows the effect of changes in the composition of the
Group on the consolidated income statement and segment reporting of the
comparative period.

43Interim consolidated financial statements

Deutsche Telekom. Interim Group Report 9M 2016.

millions of €

Total
Q1–Q3 2016

Q1–Q3 2015 Organic
change

Q1–Q3 2016

Total Germany United States Europe
Systems

Solutions

Group
Headquarters

& Group
Services

Reconcili-
ation Pro-forma a

Net revenue 53,552 51,369   (119)  (73)  51,177 2,375

Other operating income 3,823 967   0  3  970 2,853

Changes in inventories  7 9   0  0  9 (2)

Own capitalized costs 1,530 1,480   0  (2)  1,478  52

Goods and services purchased (26,402) (26,400)   115  5  (26,280) (122)

Personnel costs (12,263) (11,791)   1  33  (11,757) (506)

Other operating expenses (2,549) (2,359)   1  22  (2,336) (213)
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment losses (9,471) (8,218)   0  3  (8,215) (1,256)

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 8,227 5,057 0 0 (2) 0 (9) 0 5,046 3,181

Finance costs (1,931) (1,756)   0  0  (1,756) (175)
Share of profit (loss) of associates and
joint ventures accounted for using the
equity method 0 (7)   0  0  (7)  7

Other financial income (expense) 431 (101)   0  0  (101)  532
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL
ACTIVITIES (1,500) (1,864) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,864)  364
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 6,727 3,193 0 0 (2) 0 (9) 0 3,182 3,545

Income taxes (1,442) (777)   0  0  (777) (665)

PROFIT (LOSS) 5,285 2,416 0 0 (2) 0 (9) 0 2,405 2,880

a	 Based on the composition of the Group in the current reporting period.

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
Trade and other receivables decreased by EUR 0.6 billion to EUR 8.6 billion.
Factoring agreements concluded in the reporting period concerning monthly
revolving sales of trade receivables due resulted in a reduction in receivables.
Exchange rate effects, mainly from the translation of U.S. dollars into euros,
likewise had a reducing effect. Receivables recognized in connection with the
set-up phase of the electronic toll collection system in Belgium completed in